
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement 

AGENDA DATE: June 22, 2022 

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Yvette Hernandez, P.E., City Engineer, (915) 212-1860 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  3 

STRATEGIC GOAL:            No. 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

SUBJECT: 
That the City Council approves a deductive change order in the amount of $273,689.01 to Jordan 
Foster Construction, LLC for the 2018-1613R Hawkins Boulevard Reconstruction Contract. The City 
Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute any documents and contract amendments needed to carry out 
this action. 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 

This change order is to reduce the Guaranteed Maximum Price by $273,689.01 as being the remaining 
balance of contingencies. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:  
On December 18, 2017- City Council approved funding for the 2018 Capital Plan, including reconstruction if 
Hawkins Boulevard.  

On March 5, 2019- City Council approved Design-Build services to Jordan Foster Construction. 

On November 26, 2020 – City Council approved the Guaranteed Maximum Price to Jordan Foster Construction. 
On March 31, 2020 – City Council approved Authorization and Reimbursement Agreement between the City of 
El Paso and Union Pacific Railroad Company.  

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:  
Amount: -$273,689.01 
Funding Source:  2018 Capital Plan, 2019 Capital Plan 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement Department 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance 

Revised 04/09/2021 



Revised 04/09/2021 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: __________________________________________________________________ 
Yvette Hernandez, P.E., City Engineer 

Assistant Director Capital Improvement



Contract Change Order Coversheet /Checklist

City of El Paso Capital Improvements Department

Project Name: Date Received:

Solicitation Number: Contractor:

Change Order Number: Date CO was Identified:

Funding Type: QOL General Fund TXDOT CDBG FTA FAA

Contingency: Original Budget: 9,602,323.27$    Current Remainin Budget: PO No.(s): CEP35-19-219

Identified by: DOR Contractor User Dept. CID

Impacts: Cost Time* (Check all that Apply)* Identify Schedule activity impacted, attach frag-net justifying time.

Change order Type Check One: Mandatory Discretionary

Differing site condition: Engineering Change/Construction Deficiency:

User requested change**: Substitution Contractor Initiated:

Designer Directive (ASI): Error and Omission:

Value Engineering Change: Quantity Adjustment:

** Identify Funding source Grandt Fundend Projects attach concurrence of Grant Funded program Director.

Justification:

Method Utilized for implementing change Cost/Price/Time Analysis

(Reference general conditions 2.5.2) Check all that apply Attach Copy of analyst justifying cost and quantities

.1 Unit Bid Prices Previously Approved (Attach Copy of suporting documents) Contractors proposed cost: 15,320.05$351,881.51

.2 An Agreed upon Lump Sum Attach record of Negotiations, and cost Analysis) Final Negotiated amount: 15,320.05$351,881.51

.3 Actual Cost (Force Account Change) (Attach Detailed record as per 2.2.5.2.3) Time:Requested______,justified____0____

Independent Cost Estimate prepared Yes___ No___, Validated, Vender Quotes, Published Data, Previosly agreed Cost, Other (attach documentation of cost analysis).

Contract Change Reference: Reference Plan /Spec change, Describe Change (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Narrative Description of Change SOW

Existing Drawing Reference:

Existing Specification Reference:

New Drawings/Specifications Reference:

User Department Concurrence (If required) Print name

Request by Project /Construction Manager: Print name

Recommended for Approval by City Engineer: Date:

Hawkins BLVD Street Improvements 4/13/2022

2018-1613R Jordan Foster Construction

4 3.11.2022

-$  

Other:

No change order shall be approved unless work is ordered in writing by the Owner Designated Rep
If written Order provided prior to formal execution of CO attach copy of the written directive, and justification, as why the direction was necessary prior to a formal agreement. Attach concurrence of 

representative havin authority to execute change order(s) for the city of El Paso, Contract Specific by Resolution. If formal RFP was provided to contractor attach copy. If E-mail was direction provided to 

contractor attach copy.

(Mandatory Violets Written code/standard, or will not function for intended purpose) If mandatory attach attach justification, Direction from DOR and /or code/ standards references that the CO corrects, or 

Documentation from User Department Head explaining why the change is required.

PCP18ST010

This Change Order is required to do final adjustments to the GMP Value

NA

N/A

Michael J. Vonasek, P.E. 

Assistant Director Construction

NA

Form Number COEP CID 20.14-1.0 Approved for use By the City Enginner Date 05 01 2017

N/A,  CO is needed to release contingency to CID.

Elizabeth B ReyesElizabeth B Reyes/Division Manager

5/20/2022

AguilarM
Image

AguilarM
Text Box
-$273,689.01
-$273,689.01


AguilarM
Text Box
Manuel Aguilar 

AguilarM
Text Box
Manuel Aguilar 

Administrator
Text Box
im not sure what to call this 

Administrator
Text Box
Revision of GMP to reflect shared savings 

Administrator
Pencil



Attachment 1, 20 S-2 Documenting Change Order Cost Reasonableness

NA NA Dated:

Check all that apply:

X No initial estimate of the change order costs was attempted. (Attach justification countersigned by assigned DM)

A detailed estimate in the amount of

NA 0

X The proposal(s) was reviewed as to the required Scope of Work and found to accurately reflect the Scope of Work.

and requesting 0.00 calendar/working days.

OR

If the above was not selected, after review with assigned DM the city elected to proceed with negotiations and address the scope

inconsistencies in negotiations without a proposal revision ( list inconsistencies to be addressed in negotiations below)

Cost reasonableness was determined using the following methods, check all that apply.

Utilizing existing Bid Item Price Analysis Cost Analysis

Provide narrative description for each method utilized and how reasonableness was determined. Attached a marked-up proposal

with negotitation objectives, including accepted cost, dated and initiated by the preparer and assigned DM. Label marked-up

proposal.

Narrative description of determination of reasonableness (Attach continuation sheets as necessary, include detailed table

showing proposed/objective/and negotiated when appropriate.)

Narrative:

Contract Change Order Documentation Summary and Determination of Cost Reasonableness:

Contract name: Hawkins BLVD Street Reconstruction

Solicitation/Project #: 2018-1613R Change Order #: 4

Prepared by: Manuel Aguilar

RFP

In response to RFP #: or Field Directive #

The Contractor provided proposal(s) dated in the total amount of and requesting a total

In response to:

Initial Cost Estimate

A ROM estimate in the amount of was prepared on (date)

was prepared on (date)

The design consultant provided a detailed estimate in the amount of was prepared on (date)

Contractors Proposal

NA

This Change Order is required to do final adjustments to the GMP Value. *The PM reviewed all applications for payment and all executed change orders to review final balance of 

the GMP

calendar/working days.

If the above was not selected, a formal revision was requested on this date and received date on

in the amount of

NA

Cost evaluation



DATE:   SCOPE CHANGE 

PROJECT: SOLICITATION NO. X  CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

325

131

0

456

7/5/2021

Please provide a detailed scope of work of the change order (see back for reason/justification):

§ 9.05 The Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP")

Initial GMP: $9,602,323.27

Total Change Orders 1 through 3: $154,503.49

Remainig Contingency balance: $195,496.51

Remaining Railroad Contractor balance: $78,192.50

Total GMP Reduction: $273,689.01

Revised GMP: $9,328,634.26

0

I,  ,    of agree and accept the terms and

 conditions of this change order. 

Signature: Date:
 

I, of the City of El Paso hereby authorize and direct the Contractor to proceed with additional work as described 

 

Signature: Date:

Sam Rodriguez, P.E., City Engineer

 

 

CITY OF EL PASO (OWNER)

Sam Rodriguez, P.E.,

in this form. 

CONTRACTOR

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME: TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: (273,689.01)$                         

Reduction of GMP Per:

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT PRICE

§ B. It is the intent of the parties that the GMP will be increased or decreased by any additive or deductive Change Orders that change the scope of the Work with commensurate 

changes to the Design Fee and Cost of Work in accordance with Article 6. 

*Unless specifically noted this Change Order addresses all compensation for time and money, including all direct and indirect cost, associated with the above Scope of Work.

New Amended Contract Amount: $9,328,634.26 Current Substantial Completion Due Date

Change Order Percentage: -3%

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jordan Foster Construction

Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices: -$                                           Total days added for this Change Order

Amount of this Construction Change Order: (273,689.01)$                            New Contract Time to Substantial Completion:

Hawkins BLVD Street Improvements 2018-1613R

Original Contract Amount: 9,602,323.27$                          Contract Time to Subtantial Completion

Net Change by previous Change Orders: -$                                           Total days added due to Change Orders and CQN's

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4 3.11.2022



DATE:   SCOPE CHANGE 

PROJECT: SOLICITATION NO. X  CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

CEP35-19-219

PROVIDE REASON/JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER:

0 (273,689.01)$          

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval:

Financing Department approval:

(If Required)

CONSECUTIVE CALENDAR DAYS ADDED TO COMPLETION TIME: TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

Project Manager recommends approval:

This Change Order is required to do final adjustments to the GMP Value

*The PM reviewed all applications for payment and all executed change orders to review final balance of the GMP

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jordan Foster Construction

Fund 4743 Fund 190

Account 580270 Account 38290

Class 38290 Class  

Department 190 Department 4743

Hawkins BLVD Street Improvements 2018-1613R

Project Number PCP18ST010 Project Number PCP18ST010 PURCAHSE ORDER #

CITY OF EL PASO CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER- Pg. 2

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4 3.11.2022

5/18/2022

AguilarM
Text Box
Manuel Aguilar  5.6.2022 



DATE:  INCREASE

PROJECT: SOLICITATION NO.  DECREASE

LINE

2-1

-$273,689.01

Project Manager

Engineering Division Manager recommends approval:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(should match cost below)

Contract Compliance

Additional funding/direction:

-273689.01 TOTAL NET CHANGE TO 

PURCHASE ORDER

-273689.01

AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT TO THE PUCHASE ORDER:

ADDED AMOUNT

CONTRACTOR NAME: Jordan Foster Construction

Fund

Account

Class PURCHASE ORDER #

Department

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.: 4 3.11.2022

Hawkins BLVD Street Improvements 2018-1613R

Project Number

REQUEST FOR PO INCREASE/DECREASE FOR CHANGE ORDER

5/18/2022

AguilarM
Text Box
Manuel Aguilar  5.6.2022 


























	1
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  3

	2



